and Wakefield, who issued their reports dated
31 March 2023. In 2021/22 a desk top exercise
was performed. The valuations were based on
existing use. The report for 2021/22, completed in
accordance with guidance issued by Royal Institution
of Chartered Surveyors (“RICS”), gave a value of
the estate of £414.6m. For 2022/23, the report
completed in accordance with guidance issued by
RICS, gave a value of the estate of £456.3m.

17. Leases - the Leeds Teaching
Hospitals NHS Trust as a lessee

This note details information about leases for which
the Trust is a lessee.

The Trust has short term and low value leases for
items of medical and non-medical equipment,
vehicles and short-term property lets. None of these
are individually significant.

The Trust has applied IFRS 16 to account for lease
arrangements from 1 April 2022 without restatement
of comparatives. Comparative disclosures in this
note are presented on an IAS 17 basis.

17.1 Right of use assets - 2022/23

Property
(land and
buildings)

£000

Plant &
machinery

£000

Transport
equipment

£000

Total

£000

Of which: leased
from DHSC

group bodies
£000

IFRS 16 implementation - reclassification of existing
finance leased assets from PPE or intangible assets 531 - - 531 -

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing
operating leases / subleases

14,509 6,405 667 21,581 9,095

Additions 672 1,636 - 2,308 -

Remeasurements of the lease liability 283 - 15 298 -

Movements in provisions for restoration / removal costs 75 - - 75 -

Reversal of impairments 68 - - 68 -

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 16,138 8,041 682 24,861 9,095

Provided during the year 2,357 926 233 3,516 1,231

Reversal of impairments (14) - - (14) -

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 2,343 926 233 3,502 1,231

Net book value at 31 March 2023 13,795 7,115 449 21,359 7,864

Net book value of right of use assets leased from other NHS providers 5,834

Net book value of right of use assets leased from other DHSC group bodies 2,030

Financial Statements 143

17.2 Reconciliation of the carrying value
of lease liabilities
Lease liabilities are included within borrowings in
the Statement of Financial Position. A breakdown
of borrowings is disclosed in Note 23.1.

2022/23
£000

Carrying value at 31 March 2022 9,802

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for
existing operating leases

20,963

Lease additions 2,250

Lease liability remeasurements 298

Interest charge arising in year 635